Changes to legislation: Gas Act 1995, Paragraph 27 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 01 June 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 3

## OTHER AMENDMENTS OF PART I OF 1986 ACT

Orders for securing compliance with certain provisions

- 27 (1) In subsections (1), (2) and (4) of section 28 of the 1986 Act (orders for securing compliance with certain provisions), for the words "public gas supplier" there shall be substituted the words "licence holder".
  - (2) In subsection (5) of that section—
    - (a) for the words "section 4" there shall be substituted the words "section 4 or 4A";
    - (b) for the words "public gas supplier" there shall be substituted the words "licence holder"; and
    - (c) for the word "supplier", in the second place where it occurs, there shall be substituted the words "licence holder".
  - (3) In subsections (6) and (7) of that section, for the words "public gas supplier" there shall be substituted the words "licence holder".
  - (4) After subsection (7) of that section there shall be inserted the following subsection—
    - "(7A) Without prejudice to the generality of the power conferred by subsection (1) above, the provision that may be made in a final order includes, in particular, the imposition by the Director on the licence holder to whom the order relates of a requirement to pay to the Director a monetary penalty of such amount as may be appropriate, in all the circumstances of the case, in respect of the contravention in question."
  - (5) In subsection (8) of that section—
    - (a) in the definition of "relevant condition", for the words "public gas supplier" there shall be substituted the words "licence holder" and for the word "authorisation" there shall be substituted the word "licence"; and
    - (b) for the definition of "relevant requirement" there shall be substituted the following definition—
      - ""relevant requirement", in relation to a licence holder, means any requirement imposed on him by or under section 9(1) or (2), 10(2), (3) or (14), 11(2), 12(1) or (6), 18(11), 22A(1) or 27A(5) or (6) above or section 33B, 33BB, 33D or 33E below or any provision of paragraphs 3, 6, 15, 16, 20(5) and 28(2) of Schedule 2B to this Act."
  - (6) After that subsection there shall be inserted the following subsection—
    - "(9) Any sums received by the Director by way of monetary penalty under this section shall be paid into the Consolidated Fund."

## **Changes to legislation:**

Gas Act 1995, Paragraph 27 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 01 June 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

Sch. 3 para. 42(1)(a)para. 42(2)(a) repealed by 2000 c. 27 Sch. 8